## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-**

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKLIN SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING ON DELINQUENT REFUSE COLLECTION CHARGES

WHEREAS, the City of Rocklin has a franchise agreement with Recology Auburn Placer for the collection of solid waste within the City of Rocklin; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the franchise agreement, the City may at the request of Recology Auburn Placer, assist in collecting delinquent solid waste collection fees in accordance with California Government Code sections 25831 and 38790.1; and

WHEREAS, Recology Auburn Placer has requested the City conduct proceedings under Government Code sections 25831 and 38790.1 to place special assessment liens against those properties delinquent in their solid waste collection fees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Rocklin as follows:

Section 1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct.

Section 2. The City Council hereby sets a public hearing to be held on **June 22, 2021**, at the City of Rocklin Council Chambers, located at 3970 Rocklin Road, Rocklin, on or after the hour of 6:00 P.M.. At the hearing, the City Council shall consider a report of Recology Auburn Placer collection charges for parcels located in the City of Rocklin that have remained unpaid for at least 180 days, said report to include identification of the property and an itemized record of the delinquent charge. At the hearing, Council will hear protests, modify and/or confirm the report, and consider the imposition of assessment liens on properties for delinquent solid waste collection charges.

<u>Section 3</u>. Notice of the public hearing shall be mailed to each affected owner of record identified in the report by certified, return receipt mail to the address of the owners as shown on the last equalized assessment roll of the County of Placer or as otherwise known to the City at least ten (10) days prior to the hearing.

<u>Section 4</u>. The City Council may, after the hearing, and after considering any objections or protests of landowners liable to be liened for delinquent fees, adopt a resolution confirming the report and establishing an assessment lien on the property tax roll on those properties identified in the report, for collection of delinquent solid waste collection fees, plus City and County lien processing fees.

<u>Section 5</u>. Notice of the Public Hearing shall be posted in one public place within the City and published once in the Placer Herald, a newspaper of general circulation circulated in the City of Rocklin, not less than ten (10) days before the hearing.

## AYES: Councilmembers: NOES: Councilmembers: ABSENT: Councilmembers: ABSTAIN: Councilmembers: Jill Gayaldo, Mayor

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25th, day of May, 2021, by the following vote:

Hope Ithurburn, City Clerk